

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
7/28/2020 11:20 AM

NO. 374840

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

IBRAHIM A. ABDULWAHID,

Appellant,

v.

EASTERN STATE HOSPITAL, et al.,

Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENT STATE OF WASHINGTON'S  
ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

HEIDI S. HOLLAND  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 27264  
Office of the Attorney General  
1116 West Riverside Ave., Ste. 100  
Spokane, WA 99201-1106  
Phone: (509) 456-2773  
OID No. 91106

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL .....1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

IV. ARGUMENT .....7

A. Standard of Review .....8

1. The order granting summary judgment is reviewed de novo .....8

2. Denial of continuance is reviewed for abuse of discretion .....10

B. Summary Judgment Was Appropriate Because Abdulwahid Lacks Expert Support on Negligence.....10

1. Summary judgment was proper because Abdulwahid failed to offer expert testimony about the applicable standard of care.....11

2. In addition to failing to establish the standard of care, Abdulwahid failed to offer expert testimony related to whether there was a *breach* of the applicable standard .....16

C. The Doctrine of Res Ipsa Loquitur Does Not Apply .....16

D. The Hospital Was Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law. ....21

E. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Denying Abdulwahid’s Request for a Third Continuance .....24

V. CONCLUSION .....33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bennett v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 531, 627 P.2d 104 (1981).....	13
<i>Berger v. Sonneland</i> , 144 Wn.2d 91, 26 P.3d 257 (2001).....	13
<i>Boyer v. Morimoto</i> , 10 Wn. App. 2d 506, 449 P.3d 285 (2019).....	passim
<i>Byrne v. Boadle</i> , 159 Eng. Rep. 299, 2 H. & C. 722 (1863) .....	18
<i>Christensen v. Grant Cty. Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 152 Wn.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004).....	9
<i>Cofer v. Pierce County</i> , 8 Wn. App. 258, 505 P.2d 476 (1973).....	26, 31
<i>Cost Mgmt. Servs., Inc. v. City of Lakewood</i> , 178 Wn.2d 635, 310 P.3d 804 (2013).....	27
<i>Curtis v Lein</i> , 169 Wn.2d 884, 239 P.3d 1078 (2010).....	17
<i>Durand v. HIMC Corp.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 818, 214 P.3d 189 (2009).....	passim
<i>Guile v. Ballard Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993).....	9, 21
<i>Harris v. Drake</i> , 116 Wn. App. 261, 65 P.3d 350 (2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 152 Wn.2d 480, 99 P.3d 872 (2004).....	10, 25
<i>Harris v. Robert C. Groth, M.D., Inc.</i> , 99 Wn.2d 438, 663 P.2d 113 (1983).....	passim
<i>In re Kelly &amp; Moesslang</i> , 170 Wn. App. 722, 287 P.3d 12 (2012).....	24

<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997).....	10, 25
<i>In re V.R.R.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 573, 141 P.3d 85 (2006).....	10, 25, 31
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015).....	passim
<i>Kepl's Estate by Kepl v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 34 Wn. App. 5, 659 P.2d 1108 (1983).....	23, 24
<i>LaPlante v. State</i> , 85 Wn.2d 154, 531 P.2d 299 (1975).....	23
<i>McKee v. Am. Home Prods., Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 701, 782 P.2d 1045 (1989).....	12
<i>Miller v. Jacoby</i> , 145 Wn.2d 65, 33 P.3d 68 (2001).....	19, 20
<i>Pacheco v. Ames</i> , 149 Wn.2d 431, 69 P.3d 324 (2003).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Pelton v. Tri-State Mem'l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 350, 831 P.2d 1147 (1992).....	8, 15
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 161 Wn.2d 353, 166 P.3d 667 (2007).....	27
<i>Reyes v. Yakima Health Dist.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 79, 419 P.3d 819 (2018).....	passim
<i>Ripley v. Lanzer</i> , 152 Wn. App. 296, 215 P.3d 1020 (2009).....	17, 20
<i>Seybold v. Neu</i> , 105 Wn. App. 666, 19 P.3d 1068 (2001).....	11, 16
<i>Turngren v. King Cty.</i> , 33 Wn. App. 78, 649 P.2d 153 (1982).....	23

<i>Walston v. Boeing Co.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 391, 334 P.3d 519 (2014).....	8
<i>Winkler v. Giddings</i> , 146 Wn. App. 387, 190 P.3d 117 (2008).....	14
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	passim
<i>ZeBarth v. Swedish Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 12, 499 P.2d 1 (1972).....	18
<i>Zukowsky v. Brown</i> , 79 Wn.2d 586, 488 P.2d 269 (1971).....	17

**Statutes**

RCW 7.70.040 .....	11, 12, 14
--------------------	------------

**Other Authorities**

5A Karl B. Tegland, <i>Washington Practice: Evidence</i> § 300 (1982) .....	13
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> § 39, at 243 (5th ed. 1984).....	17

**Rules**

CR 12(b)(6).....	27
CR 26(i) .....	3
CR 41 .....	4
CR 56(c).....	8, 28
CR 56(e).....	10, 21
CR 56(f) .....	27, 31
ER 104(a) .....	13
RAP 2.5(a) .....	9
